
For requests for further information
Contact: Karen Shuker
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeat.gov.uk 

Adults and Health Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 16th November, 2021
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeat.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 
September 2021.

4. Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

5. Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2021-22  (Pages 13 - 26)

To receive an update on the schemes and actions being deployed to address winter 
pressures.

6. All-Age Sensory Impairment Strategy  (Pages 27 - 94)

To consider a report on the All-Age Sensory Impairment Strategy.

7. Cheshire East Day Opportunities Strategy  (Pages 95 - 142)

To consider a report on the co-produced Day Opportunities Strategy.

8. Cheshire East Place Dementia Strategy  (Pages 143 - 264)

To consider a report in respect of the Cheshire East Place Dementia Strategy which 
has been developed in partnership with the Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG).

9. Cheshire East Joint Market Position Statement  (Pages 265 - 342)

To consider the final version of the Cheshire East Joint Market Position Statement 
2021-25.

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


10. Recommissioning of the Assistive Technology Service  (Pages 343 - 366)

To note the details provided of the revised model for the Assistive Technology 
Service.

11. Cheshire East Local Account for Adult Social Care 2020-21  (Pages 367 - 396)

To consider the Local Account for Adult Social Care 2020/21.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 397 - 398)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

13. Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 399 - 404)

To receive the minutes of the following sub-committees of the Adults and Health 
Committee:

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board – 7 September 2021

Membership:  Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Evans, S Gardiner, 
L Jeuda, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), D Murphy, J Rhodes (Chair), R Vernon, 
J  Weatherill and N Wylie



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee
held on Monday, 27th September, 2021 at The Ballroom, Sandbach Town 

Hall, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX

PRESENT

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair)

Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, S Gardiner, A Kolker, D Murphy, 
J  Weatherill, N Wylie and C Bulman

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Roisin Beressi, Senior Solicitor – Adults and Education
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services
Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Evans, L Jeuda 
and R Vernon. Councillors C Bulman, D Edwardes and K Flavell attended 
as substitutes.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interest of openness Councillor A Kolker declared an interest in 
respect of the fact that he was a Trustee of ESAR, a health and sport 
charity.

It was noted that Councillor A Kolker made this declaration after minute 
no.19.

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



There were no public speakers.

15 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 1 (2021/22) 

Consideration was given to a report that outlined the performance data 
and measures related to services that fell within the responsibility of the 
Adults and Health Committee, from Quarter 1 of 2021/22. The committee 
asked questions and put comments in relation to a number of the 
performance measures including

 The rising numbers of Residential Admissions;
 When would the new legislation be published;
 Would there be a balanced budget;
 The number of Contacts resulting in a New Referral;
 The number of mental health act assessments completed;
 The number of new Safeguarding Concerns received in a period.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

16 ADULT SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - LEARNING FROM 
COVID-19 

During consideration of the item Councillor A Kolker arrived to the 
meeting.

The committee received an update in respect of the Adult Social Care 
Improvement Plan and learning from Covid-19. Reflections on the 
response to Covid-19 by Adult Social Care would inform the development 
of social care recovery plans and would contribute to wider whole system 
recovery, which would support the health and wellbeing of the local 
population.

The recovery plan would be used to inform longer term plans for the ‘new 
normal’ ensuring that the key principles of the Cheshire East Corporate 
Plan would be taken in to account.

In response to questions and comments from members, officers reported 
that:

 If IT assessments hadn’t been possible for some individuals, face to 
face assessments had taken place;

 Mental health act assessments would always be face to face as 
undertaking these using IT solutions would have been illegal. As 
stated in the Care Act all assessments were undertaken in 
proportionate and appropriate
[...]
te the ‘Right to Food’ 
movement into the ‘National Food Strategy’ by emailing 
foodstrategy@defra.gov.uk” be removed and that a proposal to amend the 
wording in recommendation 2.3 to include undertaking a spotlight review 
to develop the strategy be considered.

RESOLVED that the committee:

(a) Agree to remove recommendation 2.1 “to consider if Chief 
Executive, Lorraine O’Donnell, should write to Henry Dimbleby to 
incorporate the ‘Right to Food’ movement into the ‘National Food 
Strategy’;

(b) Acknowledge the services and provision in Cheshire East which 
address and prevent food poverty and food insecurity;

(c) Agree that the Council should develop its own Right to Food 
Strategy that meets local anticipated need over the next 4 years 
which aligns to the Corporate plan; to include a spotlight review to 
develop the strategy.

23 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee considered an updated work programme.

The following amendments were reported:

Accommodation with Care Recommission item be removed from the 
November meeting to allow for the extension of the current contract. An 
update would be brought back to committee in 2022.
 
The Live Well for Longer Strategy be moved to the January committee.

The committee made a request that officers review the process in which 
committee members received the agenda to ensure the committee has 
time to read and digest the information.

RESOLVED That:

(a) the work programme be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
amendments outlined above;

(b) Officers review the process of how committee members received 
agendas for committee meetings.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.10 pm

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair)

Page 12

mailto:foodstrategy@defra.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 

 

BRIEFING REPORT 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16 November 2021 

 
Report Title: 

 
Winter Plan 2020-21 

 
Report of: 

 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director for Adults, 
Health and Integration  
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The following report sets out the schemes and actions which are being 

deployed through 2021-22 to address winter pressures. Over the last few 

months there have been significant emerging pressures in the social care 

market. This is highlighted through the performance information shown in this 

report as well as the position in respect of COVID-19 cases.  

1.2. The report sets out that a number of schemes have been funded by the Better 

Care Fund to address these pressures; Block booked beds, Spot purchase 

beds, Care at Home Hospital Retainer, Rapid response, Social worker 

support, Flu vaccinations for Care Homes, Domiciliary providers, Complex 

provider and Extra Care Housing staff, One You falls prevention. Separately 

the council also funds the Cheshire East People Helping People service.  

1.3. In addition to those funded schemes listed, the report also references the 

actions being undertaken to address these pressures; the deployment of 7-

day services, flu vaccine actions, PPE preparations, market and provider 

sustainability.  

1.4. This report supports the strategic aims of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-

25. One of the council’s strategic aims is that it empowers and cares about 

people.  

1.5. The winter schemes noted in this report supports the specific actions noted in 

the corporate plan which are:  

• To prioritise Home First for patients discharged from hospital. Where 

possible patients are discharged to a home of their choice.  

• Vulnerable and older people live safely and maintain independence within 

community settings.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

2. Background 

2.1. Each year a range of schemes are deployed through the Better Care Fund to 

help alleviate the additional pressures faced by health and social care 

services through the winter period.  

 

2.2. As part of the monitoring arrangements for the Better Care Fund this report 

has been produced to inform the Adults and 
[...]
carers offering information and support. 

http://www.cheshireeastcarershub.co.uk 

 

Raising awareness  

There are many people with a sensory impairment who are not known to 

services. Living with a sensory impairment is complicated and each 

Page 49

http://www.cheshireeastcarershub.co.uk/


Cheshire East Draft All-Age Sensory Impairment Strategy 2021-24 | Page 16 
 

OFFICIAL 

person has a different story; some people are born blind or deaf; some 

are not aware they have lost part of their sight and/or hearing and some 

people have a visual or hearing impairment secondary to other conditions 

such as stroke, dementia or a learning disability.  

Local feedback told us there is a lack of awareness and understanding of 

the impact and challenges of living with a sight and/or hearing impairment 

among professionals and the wider community. By improving awareness 

and making services more accessible, everyone should be able to get the 

right support when they need it.  For children and young people, this will 

be provided through the Cheshire East Local Offer for SEND, by ensuring 

clear, comprehensive, accessible and up-to-date information about the 

available provision and how to access it. 

 

Safeguarding and Domestic Abuse 

 

Everyone has the right to be safe and to live a life free from abuse.  All 

persons are entitled to this right regardless of their circumstances.  

People with a physical disability, learning disability, sensory impairment 

or frail due to age and ill-health may be more vulnerable. 

 

The Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Hub (CEDAH) is a 24 hour point of 

contact for anyone experiencing domestic abuse or anyone concerned 

for others. For more information and to report abuse: Telephone: 0300 

123 5101 or visit the website: 

Domestic Abuse Getting Help (cheshireeast.gov.uk) 

 

My CWA deliver a ‘whole family, whole journey’ service to local families 

affected by domestic abuse. 

https://www.mycwa.org.uk 

 

The Ches
[...]
 
support scheme 

▪ Increasing the number of 
people in sustained paid or 
voluntary work 

 

P
age 142



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16 November 2021 
 

Report Title: Cheshire East Place Dementia Strategy 
 

Report of: Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director for Adults, 
Health and Integration 
 

Report Reference No: AH/06/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Adults and Health 

Committee of the contents of the draft Cheshire East Place Dementia 

Strategy which has been developed in partnership with the Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG), and to seek approval to consult on this 

version of the document. As this is a joint strategy, it will also require 

approval by the CCG Programme Development Group. 

 

1.2 The strategy meets the Council’s priority within the Corporate Plan to: 

Reduce the reliance on long-term care by improving services closer to home 

and  providing more extra care facilities, including dementia services. 

1.3 The strategy is informed by what people have told us about their 

experiences either as a person living with dementia or as a carer, and is 

written for those people; specifically, those with memory concerns, those 

with a dementia diagnosis, their families and carers and the organisations 

supporting them.  Other stakeholders who have also been involved in 

developing this strategy include, Dementia Friendly Community members, 

individuals living with dementia and their carers, Body Positive, Care 

Community members, local health, social care, and voluntary organisations. 

 
1.4 As part of informing the draft strategy, between 17th July 2020 and 14th 

August 2020, Cheshire East Council conducted a survey to gain information 

Page 143 Agenda Item 8



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

to support the draft Cheshire East Place Dementia Strategy. The aim was to 

ascertain 
[...]
vailable 

(market shaping) through the development of a Market Position Statement 

(MPS). 

1.2. A Market Position Statement is a document published by a commissioning 

authority which summarises the supply, demand, and commissioning 

intentions in a local authority area.  The Market Position Statement brings 

together local information and analysis with regards to commercial 

opportunities within the public health, health and social care market in that 

area. 

1.3. The Cheshire East Market Position Statement takes an all-age approach 

and has been developed jointly across the Council and NHS Cheshire 

CCG. 

1.4. This report outlines the results of the consultation process and presents 

the final version of the Joint Market Position Statement 2021-25 for 

approval. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Adults and Health Committee approve the final version of the 

Market Position Statement 2021-25 as outlined in appendix 1.  

 

Page 265 Agenda Item 9



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Care Act (2014) places a duty upon local authorities to help to make 

sure that there are lots of different types of services and support available 

(market shaping) through the development of a Market Position Statement 

(MPS). 

3.2. As a statutory requirement, it is therefore important that the Council 

publishes a final version of the Market Position Statement. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. There are no alternatives to the recommendation as it is a statutory 

requirement for the Council to undertake market shaping activities through 

the development of a Market Position Statement. 

5. Background 

5.1. As a requirement within the Care Act 2014, a Market Position Statement 
should outline the following: 

• What support and care services people need and how they need them 
to be provided. 

• The support and services available at the moment, and what is not 
available but needs to be. 

• What support and care services th
[...]
Black 4 

Doro Smoke 868MHz 4 

Mem X Voice Recorder 1 

Outdoor PIR 1 

 

Page 365



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 
Cheshire East Council 

Local Account  

for Adult Social Care   
2020/21 
 

   

 

 

 

  

Page 367 Agenda Item 11



 

OFFICIAL 
 2 

Foreword 
 

Welcome to Cheshire East Council’s Adult Social Care Local Account 2020/21 

On 23rd March 2020 the government announced that the UK would be sent into `lockdown’ 
in an unprecedented step to attempt to limit the spread of Covid-19. The pandemic has 
impacted on over 190 countries; and in the UK it has presented us with the biggest 
challenge our health and care system has ever faced.  

Across Cheshire East the majority of services were already overstretched with workforce 
challenges and increasing demand within significant financial constraints; and yet our 
health and care services and how we work collectively to deliver them, has been 
transformed in an extremely short space of time. This year’s Local Account has been 
written with the challenges faced by services during this most difficult of years. 

Adult Social Care makes a significant and distinctive contribution to residents living across 
Cheshire East by ensuring that adults at risk are protected and that adults with support 
needs are able to live full and valued lives. Adult Social Care responds to a wide range of 
needs, helping people to live as independently as possible, whilst supporting people during 
times of crisis and balancing rights and risks. 

We have a vision for people in Cheshire East where every day is the best it can be. Where 
people live happy, healthy and safe lives; where people live in the place they call home 
with the people and things that they love, in communities where they look out for one 
another, doing the things that matter to them.  When more help is needed, it starts with a 
conversation about what makes a great day for them, then builds upon the things in their 
life which 
[...]
e 
proposal to have two ‘Borough Place based’ committees at its October 
meeting. These would include additional local authority representatives. 

Page 403



Discussions were ongoing to finalise these arrangements. It was noted 
that these would not be the place-based committee post April 2022. Dr 
Wilson echoed the summary of the lock-in work given by Dr Michael and 
Dr O’Donnell and felt that more had been achieved in recent months than 
over recent years. 

RESOLVED That:-

1) To note the progress of the Executive Group of the Cheshire East 
Place Board in developing the vision for health and social care in 
Cheshire East.

2) To receive a further update on governance implications for place at 
a forthcoming Health and Wellbeing Board.

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 3.10pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)

Page 404


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2021-22
	6 All-Age Sensory Impairment Strategy
	2b. Appendix 1 Sensory Impairment Strategy
	2c. Appendix 2 Equality Impact Assessment
	2d. Appendix 3 Consultation Report

	7 Cheshire East Day Opportunities Strategy
	3b. Day Opportunities - Appendix 1 Equality Impact Assessment
	3c. Day Opportunities - Appendix 2 Day Opportunities Strategy

	8 Cheshire East Place Dementia Strategy
	4b. Dementia Strategy - Appendix 1 Dementia Strategy
	4c. Dementia Strategy - Appendix 2 Equality Impact Assessment
	4d. Dementia Strategy - Appendix 3 Stakeholder Analysis

	9 Cheshire East Joint Market Position Statement
	5b. Appendix 1 - Joint Market Position Statement
	5c. Appendix 2 - Market Position Statement Consultation

	10 Recommissioning of the Assistive Technology Service
	6b. Appendix 1 - Equality Impact Assessment
	6c. Appendix 2&3 - Assistive Technology Recommission Report

	11 Cheshire East Local Account for Adult Social Care 2020-21
	12 Work Programme
	13 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee
held on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair)

Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Evans, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, 
A Kolker, D Murphy, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and N Wylie

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Roisin Beressi, Senior Solicitor, Adults and Education
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director for Adults, Health and Integration
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health

The Chair varied the order of business. Notwithstanding this the minutes are in 
the order of the agenda.

The Chair welcomed the new Executive Director of Adults, Health and 
Integration – Helen Charlesworth-May, to the meeting.

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
27 September 2021.

Councillor Gardiner requested if a review could be carried out by the 
Constitution Working Group in respect of the way voting was recorded 
within the minutes at committee meetings as presently it was not clear if 
the recommendations were approved unanimously or by majority.



The Director of Adult Social Care Services provided an update to an action 
taken away from the 27 September meeting in respect of a request made 
by the committee. The committee had requested that a letter be sent to the 
Secretary of State to request further information be provided in relation to 
the publication of the Code of Practice for Liberty Protection Safeguards, 
together with confirmation of any revised implementation date. The 
committee were informed that a letter had been sent to the Secretary of 
State for Health and Social Care, with a copy to the Care Minister and 
local MP’s.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Suzy Firkin, Congleton Town Councillor, attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of item 7 Cheshire East Day Opportunities Strategy. 
Councillor Firkin asked if there was a current plan for the reuse of 
Mountview and if not, how could residents of Congleton work with 
Cheshire East to find a new constructive role for the centre supporting 
health and wellbeing in Congleton and the surrounding area.

In response it was explained that work was taking place in relation to 
progressing proposals for the development of the Mountview site. The site 
had been identified as one that would be taken forward as part of the 
Housing Development Framework which related to the development of 
mixed tenure housing provision on Council owned land including specialist 
housing provision- extra care. Whilst there was no activity on site currently, 
residents were assured that the site would not be left and there were plans 
in place to progress the site as soon as possible.

28 ADULT SOCIAL CARE WINTER PLAN 2021-22 

The committee received a report that set out the schemes and actions 
which were being deployed through 2021-22 to address winter pressures. 

The report highlighted the current activity and the emerging pressures in 
the social care market, along with the position in respect of Covid-19 
cases. It was reported that 97% of care home residents had now received 
their first does and 95% had received their second dose. 

Work had been carried out with care homes over the last six months to 
encourage vaccination uptake and there had been no issues through loss 
of staff for business continuity.

A question was raised regarding whether data had indicated that diseases 
such as respiratory syncytial virus had impacted on hospital pressures and 



it was agreed that the Director of Public Health would provide the data 
outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED

That the Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2021-22 be noted.

29 ALL-AGE SENSORY IMPAIRMENT STRATEGY 

The committee received a report setting out the All-Age Sensory 
Impairment Strategy which had been developed in partnership with 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group following formal consultation.

The Committee welcomed the report, and the following comments were 
made by various members of the Committee:  

 Was there a learning exercise moving forward following the 
consultation exercise in respect of whether it was diverse enough. 

 Consideration to be given to working with services in respect of the 
feedback provided around the lack of awareness and understanding 
of the impact and challenges of living with a sight and/or hearing 
impairment among professionals and the wider community.

 As the consultation had taken place over the summer holidays it 
may have limited the number of responses received;

 Would welcome more information on how the results would be 
evaluated.

 When developing strategies and services through co-production in 
the future, more consideration to be given on how people’s 
expectations would be managed, to ensure what people need was 
taken in to account rather than what they want, within the budget 
that had been set.

RESOLVED:
 
That the All-Age Sensory Impairment Strategy be approved.

30 CHESHIRE EAST DAY OPPORTUNITIES STRATEGY 

The Committee received a report which outlined the consultation, 
engagement, review and development of the co-produced Day 
Opportunities Strategy and redesign of the current day opportunities 
services offer across the borough. A delivery plan would be brought back 
to committee if the strategy was approved which would be costed and 
within the Medium-Term Financial Services budget.

The report was co-produced with a wide range of stakeholders and had 
received a good response on the different approach taken to provide day 
opportunities within Cheshire East.



The Committee welcomed the report, and the following comments were 
made by various members of the Committee

 Disagree that there would be no direct implications for rural 
communities;

 Must remember that carers need to be looked after, along-side the 
strategy;

 Need to ensure there are services for people to go to;
 Important to be realistic in what is offered to people.

A question was raised regarding the Kickstart programme and what the 
uptake had been, and it was agreed that the Director of Commissioning 
would share a briefing report with committee.

RESOLVED

That the co-produced Cheshire East Day Opportunities Strategy 2022-
2027 be approved.

31 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE DEMENTIA STRATEGY 

The committee received a report in respect of the contents of the draft 
Cheshire East Place Dementia Strategy which had been developed in with 
the Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). Approval was being 
sought to formally consult on the draft strategy. The strategy would also 
require approval by the CCG Programme Development Group as it was a 
joint strategy.

The Committee welcomed the report, and the following comments were 
made by various members of the Committee:

 Consideration to be given to the wording/section on page 14 of the 
strategy ‘What is good for your heart is also good for your brain’.

 Would like to have seen more emphasis in relation to the 
preparation and diagnosis of dementia;

 Consideration to be given to raising awareness of the ‘Dementia 
Friends Project’ to be included within the strategy.

RESOLVED:-

That formal consultation on the draft Cheshire East Place Dementia 
Strategy be approved.

The committee adjourned for a short break.

32 CHESHIRE EAST JOINT MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 

The committee received a report which outlined the results of the 
consultation process and presented the final version of the Joint Market 
Position Statement 2021-25 for approval.



Concerns were raised in respect of the inter connectiveness of policies 
across all committees, and the mechanisms that were in place to ensure 
all relevant committees were aware of what other committees were doing. 
The Committee were advised that as committees were made up of 
proportionate representation of all groups any member would be able to 
take back any information or issues to feedback into other committees.  

RESOLVED:
 
That the final version of the Market Position Statement 2021-25 as 
outlined in appendix 1 be approved.

33 RECOMMISSIONING OF THE ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICE 

The committee received a report in respect of the recommissioning of the 
Assistive Technology Service and the changes made with the new model 
outlined in Appendix 2. 

It was reported that the digital switchover would take place in 2025 which 
would be a gradual transition. In response to the report, the following 
comments were made by various members of the Committee:

 There was a need to be aware that there will always be some 
people who are not able to take advantage of digital solutions;

 Consideration would need to be given to the evaluation process in 
respect of how effective the strategy had been

Councillor Clowes requested that it be noted that when the report was 
considered by committee at the meeting on the 27 September 2021, she 
did not vote for the removal of the basic package for the over 85’s living 
alone.

In response to a question raised relating to the number of calls received by 
the response centre, and the number of visits made by the mobile 
response team outlined in paragraph 5.20 it was agreed that the Head of 
Integrated Commissioning would provide a breakdown of the data in a 
written response.

Members requested a briefing in respect of the Assistive Technology 
Service to help them further understand the details of what was being 
recommissioned.

RESOLVED 

That the details provided of the revised model for the Assistive Technology 
Service be noted.



34 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
2020-21 

The committee received a report in respect of the Cheshire East Council’s 
Adult Social Care Local Account 2020/21. The report highlighted the 
challenges faced by services during the pandemic, particularly around 
domiciliary care, and what the priorities would be for the coming year.

Awareness around the increasing ageing population and complexities of 
cases would help develop strategies in the future and complaints and 
compliments received had helped develop training commissioned for staff 
to develop the service. 

The Committee welcomed the report and expressed their thanks to the 
Adult Social Care Team, particularly in the last 18 months. The following 
comments were made by various members of the Committee

 Would welcome more information in respect of where there had 
been any issues with the service;

 There was a requirement for more effective joint working with the 
health service and the volunteer sector, particularly with the out of 
area hospitals.

A question was raised regarding the development of the Bexton Court site, 
and whether a timeline had been agreed. It was agreed that the Director of 
Commissioning would provide a written response.

RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Council’s Adult Social Care Local Account 2020/21 
be noted.

35 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered an updated work programme which included:

 The ‘Care at Home Framework’ to be moved to later in 2022;
 The ‘Third Quarter Finance Review’ had been renamed to the 

‘2021/22 Financial Year Review’ and moved to January 2022;
 The ‘Live Well For Longer Strategy’ moved to March 2022;
 The ‘Channel Panel Annual Report’ had been removed from the 

work programme;
 The ‘Performance Scorecard Qtr2’ had been moved to January 

2022
 The ‘Transition – Support the Council Gives to Disabled Young 

Adults’ may be required to move back from January 2022.

RESOLVED

That the updated work programme be noted.



36 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The committee received the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 27 September 2021.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.45 pm

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair)


